

[2605]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JULY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE U.DURGA PRASAD RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 934 OF 2024



Between:

Boddakayala Bhaskara Rao, S/o Late Satyanarayana, Hindu, aged 40 years,
residing at D.No.49-36-37/3, N.G.G.O's Colony, Akkayyapalem,
Visakhapatnam - 530016

...Petitioner/Revision Petitioner/Claim Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 934 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt.Malla Manga,, W/o Naidu, Hindu, aged about 59 years, residing at
D.No.49-44-37/3, N.G.G.O's Colony, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam –
530016.

1st Respondent/1st Respondent/Decree Holder

2. Smt. Boddakayala Arasavilli, W/o Late Satyanarayana, Hindu, aged
about 59 years, residing at D.No.49-36-37/3, N.G.G.O's Colony,
Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam - 530016

...2nd Respondent/2nd Respondent/Judgement Debtor

(Respondents in-do-)

**(Respondents No-2 being the Judgement Debtor is not a necessary party
to this IA)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be

pleased to stay all further proceedings in EP No. 04 of 2017 in OS No. 629 of 2004 on the file of IV Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam including the sale of the EP Schedule property, Pending disposal of CRP No. 934 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 10.05.2024 & 21.06.2024 & 15.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of **Sri S RAJAN**, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms.K.S.G. PADMAVATHI, Advocate for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER

"At request, post next week.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for two (2) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

For A

To,

1. The IV Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Visakhapatnam.
2. One CC to SRI. S RAJAN Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Ms.K.S.G. PADMAVATHI Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

UDPR,J

DATED:29.07.2024

POST NEXT WEEK

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRP NO: 934 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

